

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 28 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 17628 OF 2023**

Mr. Hardashmal Hazarimal Tharwani
& Ors. .. Appellants

Versus

Mr. Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 2 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 431 OF 2023
WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 3 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 181 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 179 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 446 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2069 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14485 OF 2023**

Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate i/by Mr. Jayesh Joshi for Appellant in COMAO/28/2023 and for petitioner in WP/14485/2023.

Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate, Mr. Prasad Shenoy, Sujit Lahoti, Saakshat Relekar, Tejasvi Kudtarkar, Aditya Sheth i/by Sujit Lahoti & Associates for respondent nos.1 and 3 in COMAO/2/2023 and COMAO/3/2023.

Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate i/by Mr. Valmiky Narvekar for respondent nos. 4 to 7 in WP/14485/2023.

**CORAM: ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE: 18th JUNE, 2025

P.C.:

List the matters before a Bench of which one of us
(Sandeep V. Marne, J.) is not a member.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)