

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERICAL AO NO. 28 OF 2023

Mr. Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani And Others...APPELLANT

V/S

Mr. Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani And OthersRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 14485 OF 2023

Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

COMMERICAL AO NO. 3 OF 2023

Rameshlal Sukhumal Raghuvanshi And OthersAPPELLANT

V/S

Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani, Partner Of M/sRESPONDENT

Sai Homes And Others

WITH

COMMERICAL AO NO. 2 OF 2023

Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani Partner Of M/s. SaiAPPELLANT

Homes And Another

V/S

Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani And OthersRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 17628 OF 2023

In

COMMERICAL AO 28 OF 2023

Mr. Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani And Others...PETITIONER

V/S

Mr. Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani And OthersRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14437 OF 2024

In

COMMERICAL AO 28 OF 2023

Mr. Hardasmal H. Tharwani (deceased) Thr.PETITIONER

Lrs.dhiren Tharwani And Others

V/S

Mr. Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani And OthersRESPONDENT

Sr. Adv. A.Y. Sakhre a/w. Adv. S.S. Kanetkar for Appellant in
COMAO/2/2023.

Adv. Yash Dewal for Appellant in COMAO /3/2023.

Adv. Prasad Shenoy i/b Adv. J.M. Joshi for Appellant in
COMA/28/2023 & for Petitioner in WP/14485/2023.

Sr. Adv. A.Y. Sakhre a/w. Adv. Valmiky Narvekar for R.No. 1
WP/14485/2023 & COMAO/28/2023.

Adv. Simil Purohit a/w. Adv. Shrikant Seegarla a/w Adv.
Manav Chetwani i/by M/s. RMG Law Associates for R.Nos. 2
& 3 in COMAO No. 28/2023.

Adv. Prasad Shenoy a/w. Adv. Sujit Lahoti a/w Adv. Tejasvi K.

a/w. Adv. Aditya Sheth i/by M/s. Sujit Lahoti & Associates for
R.Nos. 1A, 1b & 3 in COMA/2/2023 & COMA/3/2023.

(Alongwith - IA/431/2023 IN COMAO/2/2023, IA/446/2023 IN
COMAO/3/2023, IA/2069/2023 IN COMAO/3/2023,
IA/179/2023 IN COMAO/3/2023, IA/181/2023 IN
COMAO/3/2023).

[Mentioned out of Turn]

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. I. CHAGLA &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE FARHAN PARVEZ
DUBASH, JJ**

DATE : **4th November, 2025**

P.C. :

S. O. to 20/11/2025 (at 03:00 pm).

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)